

No. 24-704

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

DEFENSE FOR CHILDREN INTERNATIONAL – PALESTINE; AL-HAQ;
AHMED ABU ARTEMA; MOHAMMED AHMED ABU ROKBEH;
MOHAMMAD HERZALLAH; AYMAM NIJIM; LAILA ELHADDAD; WAEIL
ELBHASSI; BASIM ELKARRA; and DR. OMAR EL-NAJJAR,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., *President of the United States*; ANTONY J. BLINKEN,
Secretary of State; and LLOYD JAMES AUSTIN III, *Secretary of Defense*, in
their official capacities,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of
California, Case No. 4:23-cv-05829-JSW

APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

Pamela C. Spees
Katherine Gallagher
Maria C. LaHood
Sadaf M. Doost
Diala Shamas
Samah Sisay

Marc Van Der Hout
Johnny Sinodis
VAN DER HOUT LLP
360 Post Street, Suite 800
San Francisco CA 94108
(415) 981-3000

CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10012
(212) 614-6464

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REASONS REQUIRING REHEARING EN BANC.....1

BACKGROUND2

ARGUMENT5

 I. REHEARING EN BANC IS REQUIRED BECAUSE THE QUESTION OF WHETHER COURTS ARE POWERLESS TO REVIEW LEGAL QUESTIONS IMPLICATING FOREIGN POLICY, INCLUDING CLAIMS THAT THE EXECUTIVE IS COMPLICIT IN GENOCIDE, IS OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE.....5

 II. REHEARING EN BANC IS REQUIRED BECAUSE THE PANEL’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT AND DECISIONS FROM THIS AND OTHER CIRCUITS.....7

 A. The Panel Decision Conflicts with Supreme Court Precedent from *Marbury* to *Zivotofsky* and Foreign-Relations Political-Question Decisions of This and Other Circuits, Which Have Repeatedly Affirmed that Legal Questions are Justiciable.7

 B. The Panel Decision Conflicts with Precedent of the Supreme Court, and This and Other Circuits, Which Have Found Judicially Manageable Standards Exist to Adjudicate Claims of Aiding and Abetting Genocide.....15

CONCLUSION.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 840 F.3d 147 (4th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Al-Tamimi v. Adelson</i> , 916 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	13, 14, 16
<i>Alperin v. Vatican Bank</i> , 410 F.3d 532 (9th Cir. 2005)	9, 11, 12
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	2, 8, 11
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	13
<i>Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> 503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007)	8, 9, 11, 12
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Mattis</i> , 868 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2017)	2, 11, 17
<i>DKT Mem’l Fund, Ltd. v. Agency for Int’l Dev.</i> , 810 F.2d 1236 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	10
<i>Doe I v. Cisco Sys., Inc.</i> , 73 F.4th 700 (9th Cir. 2023)	16
<i>El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. Co. v. United States</i> , 607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010) (en banc).....	10
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	2, 13
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	2, 13, 15
<i>Hart v. Massanari</i> , 266 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2001)	6

<i>Japan Whaling Ass’n v. Am. Cetacean Soc’y</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986).....	2, 11
<i>Kadić v. Karadžić</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995)	16
<i>Lamb-Weston, Inc. v. McCain Foods, Ltd.</i> , 941 F.2d 970 (9th Cir. 1991)	17
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804)	12
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	1, 2, 8
<i>Mitchell v. Harmony</i> , 54 U.S. (13 How.) 115 (1851)	12
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)	2, 12
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900).....	2, 13
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....	17
<i>The Prize Cases</i> , 67 U.S. (2 Black) 635 (1862).....	2, 12
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....	13
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 671 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Saldana v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> , 774 F.3d 544 (9th Cir. 2014) (per curiam)	9
<i>Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992)	4

<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	15
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 576 U.S. 1 (2015).....	8
Statutes	
Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	16
Genocide Convention Implementation Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1091	16
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 35(a)(2).....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 40(a)(1)(C)	5
International Materials	
Allegations of Genocide under Convention on Prevention and Punishment of Crime of Genocide (<i>Ukr. v. Russ.</i>), Declaration of Intervention Under Article 63 of Statute Submitted by the United States of America (Sept. 7, 2022), https://www.icj- cij.org/sites/default/files/case-related/182/182-20220907-WRI-01- 00-EN.pdf	14, 16
Application of Convention on Prevention and Punishment of Crime of Genocide in the Gaza Strip (<i>S. Afr. v. Isr.</i>), Order (Jan. 26, 2024), https://www.icj-cij.org/sites/default/files/case-related/192/192- 20240126-ord-01-00-en.pdf	10, 16
Convention on Prevention and Punishment of Crime of Genocide, Dec. 9, 1948, S. Exec. Doc. O, 81-1 (1949), 78 U.N.T.S. 277	7, 14

Other Authorities

Reported impact snapshot: Gaza Strip, 21 August 2024 at 15:00,
United Nations Off. for Coordination of Humanitarian Affs. (Aug.
21, 2024), <https://www.unocha.org/publications/report/occupied-palestinian-territory/reported-impact-snapshot-gaza-strip-21-august-2024-1500>3
